

#### Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1772<sup>nd</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 2, 2015 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

SP Member-ABC President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 15-146**

RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING CATHERINE JOY MARIN FOR WINNING 2<sup>ND</sup> RUNNER-UP AND THE TITLE "MISS PHILIPPINES EARTH WATER" AT THE MISS EARTH 2015 PAGEANT HELD LAST MAY 31, 2015 AT THE MALL OF ASIA ARENA, MANILA, PHILIPPINES.

**WHEREAS**, the City Officials as well as the entire Bago City wishes to recognize the outstanding performance by Catherine Joy Marin during the Miss Earth Philippines 2015 last May 31, 2015;

**WHEREAS**, Miss Marin won 2<sup>nd</sup> Runner-up and was named Miss Earth Philippines Water 2015 during the said pageant night;

**WHEREAS,** it is appropriate and fitting for the City Council to recognize and congratulate Catherine Joy Marin for a job well done;

**NOW THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, unanimously seconded by all the SP Members present, the Sanggunian,

**RESOLVED**, as it is hereby resolved, to congratulate Catherine Joy Marin for winning 2<sup>nd</sup> runnerup and the title Miss Philippines Earth Water at the Miss Earth 2015 Pageant held last May 31, 2015 at the Mall of Asia Arena, Manila, Philippines.

### ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

#### **CERTIFIED CORRECT:**

LINDA R. ARELLANO Records Officer III/ City Secretary-Designate